

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Ground Floor. Secretariat Building, PICC City Of Pasay, Metro Manila

COMPANY REG. NO. A199712648

CERTIFICATE OF FILING OF AMENDED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

This is to certify that the amended articles of incorporation of the

VOICE OF THE FREE - VF FOUNDATION, INC.

(Amending Prefatory Clause, Articles III & VIII thereof)

copy annexed, adopted on May 11, 2018 by majority vote of the Board of Trustees and by the vote of two-thirds of the members of the corporation, and certified under oath by the Corporate Secretary and a majority of the said board was approved by the Commission on this date pursuant to the provisions of Section 16 of the Corporation Code of the Philippines, Batas Pambansa Blg. 68, approved on May 1, 1980, and copies thereof are filed with the Commission.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and caused the seal of this Commission to be affixed to this Certificate at Pasay City, Metro Manila, Philippines, this 3012 day of October, Twenty Eighteen.

DANIEL P. GABUTO
Authorized Signatory, CFRD

Company Registration and Monitoring Department

QA/mii

COVER SHEET

for Applications at COMPANY REGISTRATION AND MONITORING DEPARTMENT

Roture of Application		SEC 80	igistration Number
AMENDMENT		A 1997	12648
	Former Company Name		
	AMENDED TO:		
	New Company Name		
VOLCE	New House les		
I VIVIOU L	7 1 1 HE FE	KE KI - IVI FI	
Hol	MOITADMN	INC -	
	Principal Office No./Street/Barangay/City	(Town[Frovince]	
UNIT 302	RESIDEN	LAIFE	BOUTIQU
1 22 4	la bala la la la la la		1. 0. 141 1
THE PICT KA	HAIXIAINI AI	IE DIVILL	MAN
	WEZON CIT	TV	
Company Email Address	COMPANY INFORMATION Company's Telephone Number	<u> </u>	
into wice of the free ang. o	FR		623 5332
1 1 7 7	CONTACT PERSON INFORMA		المحادم
Name of Contact Person	grated person \$155 in a Directo/TreatmePadeau/Oliva	Wooldest Agent of the Cooperation	
	Enail Address	Totophore Humber's	Mobile Humber
DIEGO D. DREY	bong drew a doked	4the 09570699K	108031FF1PO
	Catact Parson's Address		
	Y		
	To be accomplished by CRMDT	resonnel Date	Signature
ssigned Processor	-	out.	a-grante
_	PRESENTANT	10/9/20H	
	-	1	7
Document LD.	COUNT TO	Muy	
scened by Corporate Filing and Records Divisi	MICHO PROCESSOD.	Bun Ti	70
owarded so:	THE CANADAMA		
Corporate and Partnership Re-	gistration Division		
Green Lane Unit			
Financial Analysis and Audit D Licensing Unit	Muon		
Compliance Monitoring Divisio	n		



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Secretariat Building PICC Complex, Roxas Boulevard Pasary City, 1307

CORPORATE STATUS

Date

9 October 2018

SEC Registration No. :

A199712648

Company Name:

VISAYAN FORUM FOUNDATION, INC.

Entity Type:

Non-stock Corporation; With secondary license

Printed by:

Delores Confiedo

Department	Status	Remarks	Date
HEAD OFFICE			
CRMD			1111
CMD	Cleared		Oct 8 2018
CPRD	Cleared		Oct 8 2018
CFRO	Cleared		Oct 8 2018
FAAD	Cleared		Oct 8 2016
LU	Cleared		Oct 8 2018
CGFD	Cleared		Oct 8 2018
MSRD	Cleared	A STATE OF THE STA	Oct 8 2018
EIPD	Cleared		Oct 8 2018
OGC	Cleared		Oct 8 2018
SOs			
SOs	Cleared		Oct 8 2018
EOs			
EOs	Cleared		Oct 8 2018



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Ground Floor, North Wing Hall, Secretariat PICC Complex, Vicento Sotto Street, 1307 Passy City
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & FINANCE DEPARTMENT

MONITORING DIVISION

			MONITOR	ING SHEET = / COL	METDALATION IN		
Corpor	rate Name	Word of the		ING SHEET = / CO	NEITON P.	AYMENT - FOUNI	DATION
	ration No	VOICE OF TH	E FREE - VF FOU	NDATION, INC. (Foreset)	V VISAYAN FORUM FOR	MOATION INC.)	The Char
		: A199712648					Very 3rd Endough
Date of	Registration	21-Jul-97	886			very 3rd Friday of March o	
Tonn o	f Existence	: Fifty (60) year	9	Latest Actual Meeting 10.4			
No. of 1	Trustees	: Seven (7)			FY-end per By-Lar	WS . A	pril 1st to March 31st
Chainm		ele Bata-Pa Sigue	President	Ma Paulti m	Date Last Monitor	wd :10	-Jul-17
Principa	al Address per Al:		Unit 307 Resid	errialo Rautta o 1-1	VAN STREET, ST	Treasurer: Si	s. Cecilia A. Fenenita
Parroya	al Address per GIS: e of Last Amendme		Unit 302 Resid	enciale Boutique Apts. enciale Boutique Apts. aws and amending Art	No. 132 Kalayaar	Avenue, Dillman, C	Juezon City 1101
Date of	Last Amendment of	est:	Amending By-I	Iws and amoretine and	The state of the s	Avenue, Diliman, C	Juezon City
Cash on	Hand and in Bank		AAI = March 23	aws and amending Art 2018; ABL = April 23,	2018	of the Articles of Inc	orporation.
EquityiF	und Balance (Nega	-	p 37,955,207.65	17771.444	Fiscal Year Ended:		
ON SPEC	Fred Medical Principal	maelt b	p 60.987.228.75		ine per report (Ac	31-Mar-16	
	GENERAL MIRO	STREET,	A DO GREAT	COMPUTATION OF FIN	iec ishort (Ar	S/GIS): Php 3,500	
YEAR	GENERAL INFO		FINANCIA	AL STATEMENTS			
2010	Remarks 670-ws sneppii	Ponalty	Remarks	Pensity		AF / COEP	
2011	CON-EPG shagger		- BPG MB 8118/2011	2.701-07	Remarks EFD-MS 619/2011	Penalty	TOTAL
2012	COFD-MS 7/100517		COR BID MIDDEN		Learn-sea #1963011		
2013	1					97	
2014	1		COP-COMS 7/25/2017		COF-COPE TURGEST		
2015	ECFICQED 7/25/2017		EGP-QGP13 7/25/2017				
2016							7
2017 2018	1		FL	7900			-
UB TOTA	FL I	1,750.00	FL	1,750.00	FL/FL	2,500 (00 4,250
DOITION	AL CHARGES IAFS	1,750.00		3,500.00	FL/FL	2,500.0	
			3rd Violation	15% Surcharge	15%	5,000.0	0 10,250.0
GISTRA	TION OF MEMBER	SHID BOOK	SEC Reg Date	Due Oste	MB Reg Date		787.5
0.0041100	NS OF SRC Rule 58	, as amended	7/21/1997	8/20/1997	- ring Date	Remarks EPD-MS 8/18/2011	
8	Des	cription of Violat	ine				10.
HED DIE		2112		SEC GL	idelines / Rutings	Violated	DEMAN THE
HER YK	DLATIONS					1000000	PENALTY
-							
YAL COL	THE COLUMN TWO IS NOT						The state of the s
OF	MPUTED PENALTY On Time	aubject to aud	it and adjustment	1			
F/R		PL+	Filed late beyo	nd 1 COP			11,037,50
AL	Not Filed/Reg. Filed/Reg. Late	SS	Sworn Stateme	ent SWA	Confirmation	on / Order of Payme	of these manifests
	(nounself, Late	NYD	Not Yet Due	CEP	- Announting the C	A WHITINGTONERS to be	margifile of
PARK	- I A	NYR	Not Yet Requir	ed EFD-MS	outnitests (* Existence of Prog	ramification.
ESSED	BY: DOC WA	DATE	10/3/2018		- sanorcenier	it & Prosecution De	partment-MS
EASE H	ETHEN TO MONEY		7500	COUNTERC	CHECKED BY:	CEP A	DATE IN S PA
e e e e e e	THE SHIPPER AN A	UHING DIVISION	AFTER PAYMENT	-OR.N1 /1	II WIF	U _a	DATE: 0.3.18
	Director of the 10	William Finales	or the toragoing fines !	signed by the Division Paul	Assertack	ate Paig: (Ctab	ur 9.9Me
	" If it warred that i	the serporation core	THE A STREET COPY OF	Mer.	Contract of	NOTED BY:	71007 13
	E leg	one heavier ponelties	on the corporation and	icer, the Commission shall be occu for its responsible officers.	etrained to:	TO DE	1/
	Dav	rateries the reviews of	proceedings against s	to catherette			At
				- mponior		ARMA	NUOP. CARAG Securities Specialist

* With previous Enforcement and Prosecution Department (EPD) Monitoring Steets dated April 6, 2010 and August 18, 2011.

WOTE. Above provider an account measure to employed on relative that may be brand in the restautor of the occasional reports submitted, for its makes and its brand on the reports of the occasional reports of the submitted. They Min is brand on the reports of the occasional repo



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION SEC Building, EDSA, Greenhills City of Mandaluyong, 1554



PAYMENT ASSESSMENT FORM No. 10092018-945876

AYOR: VOICE OF THE FREE - VI 132 KALAYAAN AVENUE,	DILIMAN, Q.C.	
NATURE OF COLLECTION	ACCOUNT COS	DE AMOUNT
PENALTIES/FINES	609	11,037.50
	100	
OTAL AMOUNT TO BE PAID		Php 11,037.50
D. D. CONFIADO	89 2917	5 (ct % 2018 (0:139) Rest



Accountable Form No. 51 Revised 2005

OFFICIAL RECEIPT

Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Secretariat Building, PICC Complex
Kooas Boulevard, Pany City, 1307



ORIGINAL

100000				
DATE	Totaler 7- 2000	No.	171	1795
PAYOR	ORIGINAL PROPERTY.	A EGMONT	ON HEL	
NATUR	E OF COLLECTION	ADDOUNT RE	PCHOREUTY	AMOUNT
SENA T	SEPTORS .	602	(F)	11.67.59
	1			
and the same of	N WORDS		OTAL	PMP 11507.00
and the same of	THREAD DEXES EDE	255.00	Rec	THE 11/27/30 relived the Stated Above
Received	Cash Treasury Warra	255.00	Rex Amount	ceived the Stated Above

NOTE: Write the number and date of this receipt on the back of treasury warrant, check or money order received.

TRUSTEES' CERTIFICATE

(Amendment of Articles)





We, the undersigned majority members of the trustees of "VOICE OF THE FREE-VF FOUNDATION, INC." do hereby certify that the Articles of Incorporation of said corporation was amended by a majority vote of the trustees and by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the members at a meeting held on May 11, 2018 at the principal office of the corporation.

The amended provisions of the attached Amended Articles of Incorporation refers to.

"The undersigned incorporators, all of legal age, and a majority of whom are residents of the Philippines, have this day voluntarily agreed to form a non-stock, <u>non-profit</u> corporation under the laws of the Republic of the Philippines".

THIRD: That the Foundation shall have its principal office at: Lot 1A- 2, Grandheights Road, Brgy, San Roque, Antipolo City,

EIGHTH: That the level of administrative expenses shall not exceed thirty (30%) percent of the total donations received and of the total expenses for the taxable year

We further certify that the attached Amended Articles of Incorporation are true and correct copy

IN WITNESS WHEREOF We have hereunto signed this certificate this EP 06 LUMB of ot PASAY CIDY

MA. CECHIA FLORES-OEBANDA

TIN-166-788-888

MA. CECHIA FLORES-OEBANDA

TIN-206-284-933

N. Builia Vertual agg.

CECHIA A. ESPENILLA

TIN-105-614-996

FORTUNATO R. AGBAYANI

TIN-177-473-620

FORTUNATO R. AGBAYANI

TIN-161-333-862

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this SEP 0 6 2018 of 2018, in PASAY CITY by the above-named persons who exhibited to me their valid government identification cards.

Doc No. 4

Series of 2018

ATTY JOVING R. ANGEL

NOTARY PUBLIC

NOTARIAL COMMISSION 17-08 UNTIL DECEMBER 31, 2018

PTR NO. 522,6093/16P NO. 1062667

HOTH INSURED IN MASSRY CITY ON JAN. 3, 2018

**CLE COMPLIANCE NO. V -0.074151 10/25/15

2011 OF STIDENEYS NO 38761

SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE

- JOSHUA JEROME Q. SANTIAGO, of legal age, single/married, a resident of No. 38 Judge J. Luna Sts., San Francisco Del Monte, Quezon City, being duly sworn, depose and state that:
 - I am the duly elected and qualified Corporate Secretary of "VOICE OF THE FREE VF FOUNDATION, INC.", a non-stock, non-profit corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Republic of the Philippines, with principal office at Lot 1A-2, Grandheights Road, Sun Roque, Antipolo City.
 - To the best of my knowledge, no action or proceeding has been filed or is pending before any
 Court involving an intra-corporate dispute and/or claim by any person or group against the Board
 of Trustees, individual trustees and/or major officers of the organization as its duly elected and/or
 appointed trustees or officers or vice versa.

Signed this SEP Od 6 6 H IB 2018 at PASAY CTTS

JOSHUA JEROME Q. SANTIAGO Corporato Secretary

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

SUBSCI	RIBED AND SWORN	TO before me this SEP 06 - Jb of	
2018, at	PASAY CITY	, affiant exhibiting to me his/her	
issued on		at	

Doc. No. 97 Page No. 97 Book No. 97 Series of 20. 18 NOTARIAL COMMISSION 17-08

UNTIL DECEMBER 31, 2018

PTR NO. SEVENSEARP NO. 1062667

BOTH ISSUED IN PRENY CITY ON JAN. 3, 2018

ACLE COMPLIANCE NOTVENDATE 1 10/25/11

ROLL OF RITIORNEYS No. 28761

ATTYWICHOND R. ANGEL

"AMENDED" ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

of

VOICE OF THE FREE - VF FOUNDATION, INC. (Formerly: VISAYAN FORUM FOUNDATION, INC.)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

The undersigned incorporators, all of legal age, and a majority of whom are residents of the Philippines, have this day voluntarily agreed to form a non-stock, non-profit corporation under the laws of the Republic of the Philippines (as amended on May 11, 2018)

THAT WE HEREBYCERTIFY:

FIRST: That the name of this association shall be

VOICE OF THE FREE - VF FOUNDATION, INC.

SECOND: That the purposes for which this Foundation is formed are:

- To conduct solutions and evidence based research and studies on human trafficking to identify gaps in public policy; undertake advocacy work and campaigns to ensure the implementation of relevant programs on issues affecting vulnerable populations.
- To share knowledge and inspire national and international stakeholders to scale up best practices, institutionalize policy reforms, and support strategic programs.
- To mobilize young people to fight human trafficking through direct outreach and social media and to ensure that they are empowered to protect themselves through adequate information on how to identify, check and report human trafficking red flags.
- To create a counter culture to youth apathy and helplessness by positioning the youth as first line of defense among their peers, communities and families.
- To providefree holistic services such as food, shelter, hygiene materials, psychosocial services, education, legal, medical and skills development that transform victims of human trafficking and other exploitation from a state of vulnerability to a state of empowerment.
- To prepare the victims for reintegration in broader society by building their resiliency through psychosocial services for healing and providing them access to education and skills training to improve their employment readiness or entrepreneurship prospects.

- To create a preventive and innovative community-based program model that is anchored on stakeholders' ownership of anti-trafficking watch networks.
- 8. In the attainment of the foregoing principles and objectives, Voice of the Free-VF Foundation, Inc. will mobilize all possible resources; human and material, national and international, public and private, including but not limited to fund generation and/or joint venture agreement with any institution, organization, corporation or entity for its program of action and other projects.

THIRD: That the Foundation shall have its principal office at:

treet: Lot 1A-2, Grandheights Road, Brgy. San Roque,

City / Town : Antipolo City 1870

Province: Rizal (as amended on May 11, 2018)

FOURTH: That the term for which said Foundation is to exist is Fifty (50) years from and after the date of issuance of the certificate of incorporation.

FIFTH: That the names, nationalities and residences of the incorporators, majority of whom are residents of the Philippines, are as follows:

NAME	NATIONALITY	RESIDENCE
Arty. Joaquin G. Garaygay	Fitipino	15 th Ave., Brgy. Silangan, Cubao, Quezon City
Ma. Cecilia Flores-Oebanda	Filipino	No. 4 Mckinley Road Parkwood Executive Subdivision, Maybunga Pasig
Ma, Luisa A, Zuniga	Filipino	5423 Curis St., Palanan, Makati City.
Engr. Roland R. Pacis	Filipino	No. 4 Mckinley Road Parkwood Executive Subdivision, Maybunga Pasig
Ben C. Nibalvos	Filipino	1505 Interior 19-A Loreto St., Sampaloc, Manila

SIXTH: That the number of trustees of the Foundation shall be seven (7); and the names, nationalities and residences of the first trustees of the Foundation, majority of whom are residents of the Philippines, are as follows:

- 16		40	•	×	-
- 2	u.	л	n.	ж	ъ.
- 3	ъ.	Α	LΉ		ж.

NATIONALITY

RESIDENCE

Atty. Joaquin G. Garaygay	Filipino	15 th Ave., Brgy. Silangan, Cubao, Quezon City
Ma. Cecilia Flores-Oebanda	Filipino	No. 4 Mckinley Road Parkwood Executive Subdivision, Maybunga Pasig
Mu. Luisa A. Zuniga	Filipino	5423 Curis St., Palanan, Makati City.
Engr. Roland R. Pacis	Filipino	No. 4 Mckinley Road Parkwood Executive Subdivision, Maybunga Pasig
Ben C. Nibalyos	Filipino	1505 Interior 19-A Loreto St., Sampaloc, Manila

SEVENTH: That the present members of the association with their contributions are the following:

That the present incorporators of the Foundation with their contributions are the following:

Name	Contribution
1. Atty. Joaquin G. Garaygay	P10,000.00
2. Ma. Cecilia Flores-Oebanda	10,000.00
3. Ma. Luisa A. Zuniga	10,000.00
4. Engr. Roland R. Pacis	10,000.00
5. Ben C. Nibalvos	10,000.00

EIGHT: That no part of the net income or asset which the Foundation may obtain and shall accomplish as an incident to its operations shall be distributed as dividends or inure to the benefit of any of its members, trustees or officers, or any specific person subject to the provisions of the Corporation Code of the Philippines on dissolution. Any profit obtained by the Foundation as a result of its operation, whenever necessary or proper shall be used for the furtherance of the purposes enumerated in Article II, subject to the provisions of the Title XI of the Corporation Code of the Philippines.

That in the event of dissolution, the assets shall be distributed to another accredited non-government organization organized for similar purposes or the state of the public purpose's, or would be distributed by a competent court of justice to another non-government organization to be used in such manner as in the judgment of said court shall be accomplish the general purposes for which the dissolved organization was organized.

That the members of the Board of Trustees shall not receive compensation or remuneration

That the level of administrative expenses shall not exceed thirty (30%) percent of the total donations received and of the total expenses for the taxable year (as amended on May 11, 2018)

NINTH: That Engr. Roland Romeo R. Pacis has been elected by the members as Treasurer of the association to act to as such until his/her successor is duly elected and qualified in accordance with the by-laws, and that as such Treasurer, he/she has been authorized to receive for and in the name and for the benefit of the association, all contributions and donations paid or given by the members.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have set our hands this 250 day of January 1997, in the City/Municipality of Manila, Republic of the Philippines.

Sgd ATTY. JOAQUIN G. GARAYGAY TIN-155-537-237

Sgd MA.CECILIA FLORES- OEBANDA TIN-206-248-933

Sgd BEN C, NIBALVOS TIN- 158-412-826 Sgd ENGR. ROLAND ROMEO R. PACIS TIN-206-335-584

Sgd MA, LUISA ZUNIGA-CARMINE TIN-495-399-447

Signed in the presence of

Sgd VIRGILIO MONTANO Sgd LILIAN MALIG-ON

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
IN QUEZON S.S.

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public, for and in Quezon City, Philippines, this 7th day of February 1997, personally appeared:

Name	TIN/ID/Passport No.	Date & Place Issued
Atty Joaquin G. Garaygay	5182284-E	1-31-97 - Quezon City
Ms. Cecilia F. Oebanda Ms. Luisa A. Zuniga Engr. Roland R. Pacis	1691373-E 7590811-E 7590810-E	1-21-97 - Mandaluyong City 2-5-97 - Manila 2-5-97 - Manila
Ben C. Nibalvos	7590809-E	2-2-97 - Manils

all known to me and to me known to be the same persons who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation and they acknowledgement to me that the same is their free and voluntary act and deed.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal on the date and at the place first above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC

Doc. No.
Page No.
Book No.
Series of



OFFICIAL RECEIPT

Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Secretarial Building, PICC Complex
Rosas Boulevard, Passy City, 1307



Accountable Form No. 51
Revised 2006

ORIGINAL

DATE
OCCUPATION NO. 1714001

PAYORIDE OF THE FREE OF FOLKBATION INC.

SEE ATH CITY

NATURE OF COLLECTION
ACCOUNT PROPOGRADY AMOUNT

NATURE OF COLLECTION	ACEURANY	RESPONSESLITY CENTER	AMOUNT
JF (40525)		0	10.00
ENES OFFICES	6 0	0	1,000.00
		1	
	1		
		TOTAL	en en

AMOUNT IN WORDS

OF THURSEN THE PERSON DATES.

Received	Cash Treasury Warrant Check Money Order	Received the Amount Stated Above
Treasury Warra Money Order No	nt, Check, umber	Rose B. Tay
Date of Treasury Warrant, Check, Money Order		O.R. No. 1714001

NOTE: Write the number and date of this receipt on the back of treasury warrant, check or money order received.